to Ahiauzu (1981), the enactment of trade union ordinance in 1938 in Nigeria hastened the rapid 

growth of trade unionism in the country. Ever since, the rate of increase in the number of unions 

has risen steeply particularly. Since the 1950s. According to Fashoyin (1980). At the end of the 

fiscal year 1970-71, there were seven hundred and fifty one (751) unions registered in the country 

including unions from various financial institutions. 

However, with reference to the words of Ananaba (1969), that in 1976 the federal military 

government promulgated the trade union central labour organisation decree no 44, with the sole

[...]

source, the primary sources entail collecting information directly from the respondents 

for the purpose of this study structured questionnaire was used. 

3.3 POPULATION OF THE STUDY 

The population for this study comprises of academic and non-academic staff of 

kwara state polytechnic, Ilorin. The academic staff are four hundred and seventy 

seven(477), while the non academic are six hundred and thirty eight (638), which is 

totalled one thousand one hundred and fifteen. Kwara state polytechnic registry office 

(2021), however, this research is restricted to academic staff of the polytechnic only. 

3.4 SAMPLE SIZE AND SAMPLE TECHNIQUES  

This study adopts a sample random sampling techniques in selecting its sample,